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THE NORI'H CAROLINA $TATE BAR 
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, 
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roDNEY COOK; Attorney, 
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" 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

FINDINGS OF FAcr 
and 

Cc:NCLUSIOOs OF tAW 

----------~--------~----------~-----------~----------------------------------

This cause came on to be heard before the undersigned members of the 

Disciplinary Hearinc:r Commission ,of the North Carolina State Bar, William GWen 

COoke, Phillip Baddc?ur, and Mary Cecile Bridge$, ccrnprising a duly consti­

tuted Hearing Canm:i:l+-tee on January 23, 1981 at ;La: 00 A.M. The North caroliha 

State Bar was representeo. by Mr. David R. Johnson:, ESquire and the Defendant 
'-

was present and represented by Thomas Farris, Esquire of the Wake County Bar. 

Prior to the hearing the parties entered into a proposed settlerrent agreement 

'I 

based upon certain ~drnissions and stipulations of fact. The ,Hearing Commi tteell _,' 
accepts the propOsed, settlement agf'eenent and accordingly adopts those : 

stipUlations as its !FINDINGS OF FAcr by clear, cogent, and convincing i 

evidence. 

1. The PlaintiiEf, The North Carolina Stat:e Bar, is a body duly organ-

ized under the laws 9f North Carolina and is the proper party to bring this 

proc~g under the! authority grq,nted it in, Chapter 84 of the General 
, 

Statutes of North carolina, and the Rules and Regulations of the North 
I 

Carolina State Bar p:j7amtilgated thereunder. 

2. The DefendaJ;1t, Rodney A. Cook, "las admitted to the North Carolina 
I 

State Bar on SepteIrlbErr 27, 1974, and is and was at all t:iJnes referred to 
I 

herein, an Attorney at Law, licensed to practice law in the State of North , 

Carolina, subject to ithe Rules, Regulations, Canons of Ethics and Code of 

Professionai RespOnsibility of the North Carolina State Bar and of the laws 

of the State of N9rth Carolina. 

. 3. At and ,duriI1.g all of the times hereinafter referred to, the 

Defendant was actively engaged in the practice of la'tv in the State of North . 

Carolina and maintained a law office in the City of Raleigh, Wake County, 

North Carolina. 
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4. In late 1976 or early 1977, the exact ds.te Qf w:Qiqh.is:'Unknown. ." 

·the Defendant ~s approachea by one Patricia M. Frend1;iqh 

and her husband, Roy Frendlich, to repr~sent her in a petsbpalinju,ry 

action against Vaughn's Super Market in flenderson, No;r:th tarqjlina, 'arising 

out of allegations that Mrs. Frendlich had fallen on the Super Market 

premises. Pursuant to that ccmnunication from theFr~diichS, COOk was 

provided with the documentary evidence by the Frendlichsfor h:i,s :t'~v;i.~w. 

5. By letter dated April 28, 1977, the Defendant adv:Lsed~;, iby. 

Frendlich that he had reviewed the materials prov;tded to· the~fenc1fmtand .. 

expressed :cae Defendant's .. wi11ingness to be employed upon retaiper' .and 

at an hourly rate, a copy of which letter is attached to the Canp1aipt 

in this action as Plaintiff's Exhibit A and is hereby incorporated by 

reference. 

6. Pursuant to ccmnunicatiops with the FrendliChSthe Defendant 

was paid $250.00 to investigate, evaluate, and report to the Frendli9h's 

the validity of Mrs. Frend1ich' s claim. 

7. By letter dated May 24, 1977, the Defendant ackPowledged .. rec~ipt 

of the retainer check and agreeCl, to research and investi9'ate !f:d1e. ~tter 

and, report the findings tb the Frendlichs, a copy of which lett~ is 

attached to the Complaint .in this action 'as' P],;aintiff' s Exhihit.'B qJ{ld is 

hereby incorpoateq by reference. 

8. The Defendant agreed to refund to the Frendlichs at least 

$100.00 if he elected not;. to pursue Mrs. Frendlich's claim :eo11~g t,b,e 

Defendan:~' s research. as stated ,in Par9.graph 7. 

9. The Frend1ichs resic;1e in New Jersey. 

10. The Frendlichs attempted to. obtain infor.ma:l~ionfrom ;the' befeI1darit 

on the status of the pe;rsongj. :injury action onseverill oCca$ions, including' 

by letter dated August 26, ].977 i by telephone conversations·' in O"ant;lary 

and February, 1978 i the calls being made collect 'by the Frendlichs; ahd 

by letter dated July 25, 1978. .Additionally, the FrertdJ;;ichs·' attorney 

in New Jersey contacted the De~endant by letters dated AuguSt ~6, ~978'; 

September 19, 1978'; and November 29, 1978. The Defendant dic;1 riot tesPOhd 
I 

to any of the letters in writing. .... . '. '.1 

11. The Defendant did not send the Fren.Q1ichs any written CO~e$pondence', 

following the May 24, 1977, 1etter(~i t a to th~. Camp1aj,pt) . 

' .. 

12. The Defendant did not make a. written report of' the resw.t:sof ~.~ ':. .' I. 
. . .. ..... . 3741 
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investigation and ;r:-esearch to the Frendlichs.. Further, the Defendant did not 

advise the Frendlichs that he would no longer act on behalf of or represent 

1ktricia Frendlich; either in investigation, negotiation, or by filing suit in 

the personal injurY action. 

13. Defendant admits that he never definitely advised the Frendlichs I'j 
that they did hot ~ve a lawsuit in his opinion or that he w:Juld not file a, 

suit on Hs. Frendllch' s behalf. 

14. In July 9f 1979, the Frendlichs c::lischarged the Defendant and 

employed new couns~l, Kex:mit Ellis of the Vance County Bar. The Defendant 

advised Mr. Ellis 1:hat he ~uld refund $150.00 to the Frendlichs. 

15. The Fren<+!1ichs 'did', not received any rroney frdm the Defendant. 

16. On or ab6ut December 28, 1978, the Frendlichs filed a grievance 

with the North Carolina State Bar. 

17. On or abOut Septetrber 11, 1979, the Defendant received a Letter of 

Notice pursuant to· Section 12 of the Discipline and DisbaJ:ment Rules fran 
! 

the Chainnan of the Grievance Cornmi ttee of the North Carolina State Bar . I ' 

requiring the DefeI1-dant' s full and fair disclosure of all of the facts ahd 

circumstances concerning his handling of the matters as outl:i,ned above. 

18. The Defendant failed to respbnd to the Letter of Notice. 

19. On or ~ut February 28, 1980, the Office of Counsel wrote to the 

Defendant asking him to respond to the Letter of Notice. 
I 

20. The Def~ant failed to respond to the Letter of Notice following 

that correspondence. 
, 

I 

21. On or about June 18, 1980" the Chainnan of the Grievance Cottmi ttee 

isSUed a subpoena pprsuant to sect~on 12 of the Discipline and Disbanttent 

Rules requiring thei appearance of the Defendant at the quarterly meeting 

of. the Grievance Carmnittee of the North CaroliI?-a State Bar on July 9, 1980 I 
at the Mid Pines Cliili in Southern Pines, North Carolina., j 

22. The Defen~t failed to appear in response to the subpoena. II 
230 The Defenc;1ant received the subpoena issued by the Chairman of the ,l 

Grievance CdnltIittee: on June 20, 1980. On July 17, 1980, the Defendant I 
telephoned the NOrth; Carolina State Bar and discussed the subpoena with 

David R. Johnson, Si;:aff Attorney for the North Carolina State Bar and counsel 

for tb,e Plaintiff ir;l this action. The Defendant advised Mr. Johnson, that 

he understood that me was to appear before the Grievance Corcmittee on 

July 18, 1980, pursUant to the Subpoen~. Mr. Johnson advised the Defendant 
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thqt the date of the appearance was to ha,ve ~ July 9', 1980'. Theoefendarit 

asked what steps he could take at that time and was advised that he' Co~lQ: 

respond to the Letter of Notice and, that the Chaiman ot the Grieva,nqe 

Canmittee would decide whetl1er it was $Uffj,cient carilpliance ,with; the pubJ;JQ6na. 

The Defendqnt advised Hr. Johnson that he would prepare .tbe. repPOn$e :t;hat 

evening and hand deliver it to the North Carolina State Bar the next day. 

The Defendant did not deliver a response to the Nortp carolina State 13i3J:.,. 

24. The Defendant has, pursuant to the proposed settleni,ent a:gre$neht, 

~ered to the Frendlichs $150.00 as a refund of the fee paid as the 

Defendant admitted he would do in Paragraph 10 of tl1e First Claim, fo~ Relief. 

25. That. by failing to keep his client adequately informed of tlie 

status of the legal matter f~om May, 1977, to JUly, 1979, the .Defenda,nt 
. . 

neglected a lega1matte:t' entrusted to him in violation of Disciplinary RUle 
, . 

6-101 (A) (3) of the Code of Professional Responsibility :0£ the' No:r!'tn, Carolina 

State Bar. 

26. By failing to keep his client a,dequately Wonned of tliS stat.Us 

of the legal matter; the Defendant intentionally failed to caJ;'ry out a 

contract for professional services in violation of Disciplinary Rl,lle, 7,.,.101 (A) 

(2) of the Code of Professional Respohsibili ty of tlle NQ:t;'tb, C~o~. State. t3aJ:;' 

27. By failing to keep his client adequately :i,n.fQJ.:'I'Cled as to, the status 

of the legal matter, the Defendant Wi thdJ;ew from employment witho1;lt taking , 

reasonable steps to avoid foreseeable prejudice to the rights o£.hiS cli~t, 

including giving due notice to his ciient, a,llowing' t:i.J11e fpr emJ?lQ~nt of 

other counsel, and d,eli vering to the client all papers and. J?rO}?erty to which 

the client is entitled in violation of DR 2 ... 110 {,A) (2) of the Code of 

Profespional Responsibility of the North Carolina State ~8+. 

28. By failing to refund arty or .all of the fee pa,iq. .by ~s client after 

being discharged and after failing to keep his client informed of 'the sta:i:us 

of the legal matter, the Defendant failed to refund the pSJ;t 9£ the. fee' 

pa,id in advance that had not Peen earned in violation of DR2,.;.11d{A) (3) of 

the Code of Professional Responsibility of the North Ca,rolina State Bar. 

29. By failing to respond to the Letter Qf Notice issUe:d l:;>y the 

Chainnan of the Grievance Comnittee of the ~ortb, Carolina. State 13ar, the 

Defendant failed to ansWer a formal inquiry issued by or. in th.e nartleof the 

North Carolina State Bar in violation of North Carolina Gen~al· Stat.ute 

§84-28 (b) (3). 
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30. By failing to res};:Ond to the subpoena issued by the Chai.r.n1an of the 

Grievance camri. ttee: the Defendant failed to answer a formal inquiry issued 

by or in the name 0;E the North Carolina State Bar in violation of North 
I 

carolina General statute §84-28 (b) (3). 

31.. By failin9' to respond to the subpoena the Defendant engaged in 

professional QOhduct that adyersely refl~cts on his fitness to practice law 

in violation of DR 11-102 (A) (6) of the Code of Professional Responsibility 

of the North carolina State Bar. 

Based upon the' foregoing FINDINGS OF FAcr and the Stipulatio:ns of the 
I 

parties, the Hear:i.ng Carrmi ttee C0Ncr.;upes AS A MAlTER OF LAW that the conduct 

of the Defendant coilsti tutes violations of North Carolina General Statute 

84-~8 (1:;» and (c), in that: 

1. By .. failing . to keep his client adequately infonned of the status of 

the legal matter fran May, 1977, to July , 1979, the Defendant neglected a 

legal. matter entrusted to him in violation of Discipiinary Rule 6-l0l(A) (3) 

of the Code of Prof~ssional Responsibility of the North Carolina State Bar. 

2. By failing. to k~ep ,his client adequately informed of the status of 

the legal matter, the Defendant intentionally failed to carry out a contract 
I 
! 

for profesSional services in violation of Disciplinary Rule 7-l0l(A) (2) of 
t 

Code of ProfessionaJ; Responsibility of the North Carolina State Bar. 
! 

3. By failing ,to keep his client adequat.ely infonned as to the status 

of the legal matter, the Defendant withdrew from ern,ployrrent without taking 

reasonable steps to avoid fore$eeable prej~dice to the rights of his client, 

ipclud~9 <Jiving due notice to his cli~t, allOWing time for eIt"q?loyrnent of 

other counsel, and dhli vering to the client all papers and property to which 

the client is entitl~ in violation of DR 2-110 (A) (2) of the Code of 

Professional Responsibility of the North Carol,ina State Bar. 

4. By failing: to refund any or all of the fee paid by his client 

after being discharged and after failing to keep his client infonned of 

the status of the legal matter, the Defendant failed to refund the part 
i 

of the fee paid in advance that had not been earned in viola.tion of DR 

2-110 (A) (3) of the Me of Professional Responsibility of the North 

carolina State Bar. 

5. By failing, to respbnd to the Letter of Notice iSSUed by the 

Chainnan of the Grievance Corrmi ttee of the North Ca,rolina State Bar, the 

Defendant failed to answer a fonnal :i.nquiry iss~ed by or in the, naIt1£3 of 
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the North Carolina State Bar in violation of NorthCqrbJ.jn~ GEmeraI ~tatute 

§84-28 (b) (3) • 

6! By failjng to respond, to the subpoena issued by tb,e Chairman of 

the Grievance Comnittee the Defendail~ failed to anSwer. q: fottnci.l ;inqt:dl:y 

issued by or in the ~ of the North Carolina. State Bar in violC7"t:i.on 'of 

North Carolina General Statute §84-28 (b) (3) • 

7. By failing to respond to t.he subpoena, the Defendant engaged in 

professional condllct that adver$ely reflects on his fitness to practice law in I 
violation of DR 1-102 (A) <,6) of the· Code of Profes$ional:Respons~bility ·ofthe 

North Carolina State Bar. 

8. The Defendant did not intEmtionaIly prejudice .qJ;." d~ge his <cJ.ient 

during the course of ru,s profe$sional relatiopship; and thet'efore ,did not. 

violate DR 7-101 (A) <,3) • 

Th,is the _....:10::..-..._ day of 

l? 
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THE NORm CAroLINA' STATE BAR; 
Plaintiff, 

-vs- ORDER 

I
I 

I RODNEY A. COOK, Ati:fomey, 
I ' Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

,I 

I 
/' I 

-------~----------------~--------------. ------~-------------------------~--

THIS CAUSE waS: heard before the undersigned members of the Disciplinary 

Hearing Corrmission, I William Owen Cooke, Phillip Baddour, ,and Mary Cecile 
, 

Bridges, in a duly ponstituted Hearing <:;:amrnittee on January 23, 1~8l" and 

based upon the stipUlations of the parties and the FINDINGS OF FAcr 1l..NO 

CONCLUSIONS OF rAW entered and appearing of record herein, the Cdmrni ttee 

hereby ORDERS, ADJUtGEs, AND DECREES that, 

1. The discip+ine to be ;imposed upon the Defendant is a Public 

Cepsqre. 

2. A certified copy of the Public Censure ~ll be entered upOn the 

judgment docket of Wake County and also upon tlle minutes of the 

Supreme CoUrt 'of Nor"'...h Carolina ~suant to Section 23 of the 

Discipline: and Disbarment RQ1es of the North Carolina State Bar. 

3. The costs of this action are hereby taxed to the Defendant. 

This the',k day of' .-- f ~Bf\U A "f<'/ , 1981. 

William Owen Cooke, Chairman 
Disciplinary Hearing Camrni ttee 

'ile Br~dges 
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THE NORI'H CAROLINA STATE BAR, 
Plaintiff, 

-vs-

RODNE¥ A. COOK, Attorney, 
Defendant. 

) 
) 
) 

1 
) 
) 
) 

--~--~-~--~-----~-~-------------------------------~---~---------~------~----

This Public Censure is delivered to you pursuant to Section" 23 of the' 

Rules of Discipline and Disbarment of the North Carolipa State B~ aDd 

1?ursuant to an Order of a Hearing Cammi ttee of the Disciplinary n~:i,ng 
, . 

I Ccmuission of the North carolina State Bar fu. the above ~tit1edproc~pg, 

bearing date ~ day' 'of ft:'B ~\l ~Ry. , 1980. You have been ;Eou,no. to have 

viol~ted the Ccx:1e of Professional ReSponsibility of the North carolina sta~ 

Bar by said Hearing CO!1l1li ttee at a .hearing held on Januaty 23, 1~81. 

The fact that this Public Censure is not the Irost serious of possible 

. discipline provided for in North Carolina General Statute 84"'28;;hOuld not 

be taken by you to indic~te that the North Carol:i,.na State Bar in any way 

to be .any less than a very serious and SUbstantial viola:tion of the Code of 

Professional Responsibility. Desc;ribed below is the Course of conduct wlUch 

;i.nvol ved the violatj,.ons to which this censure pertains. 

You agreed with Mrs. Patricia Frendlich. to investigq.te f evaluate, and 

report to her the merits of a pe:t;"sonal injury action on her :Qeha1f ip 

May, 1977. OVer the next two years, }1rs. Frendlich ~ her husband repeat':' 

edly attempted to ccmnunicate with you with re<Jard to the s~tus o~the 

I matter you agreed to bancne. YoU made no written report or re90I"!1rt1Sndation I 

to the Frendlichs, nor d:id yOli file any CamplahJ,t on hahalf Ofl1r~'FrendliCh,l1 
You did not advise the Frendlichs that you would no longer act on ~a,lf of i 
or represent Mrs. Frendlich through furth~ investig~tion, J:;"esearCh'1 

negotiation or suit although you. admit that you performed nq suc;:h se;rv.ices t 

after your preljminary investigation. Finally, you did not eveJ::' advise 

the Frendlichs that they did not have grounds fora :tawsui t or that you 

would not file suit on Mrs. Frendlich's behalf. 
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Implied in every contract of employment between an attorney and a client 

is ·a dqty of the a~to:rney to adequately carnrnunicate with and counsel the 

client. Additionallly, in this particular situation you had a duty to 

adVise the Frendlichs that you would either continue to vigorously pursue 

I the claims or withdtaw from the case. Your failure to do so constitutes 

the error and deviation from the Code of Professional Responsibility on I 
your part. 

M:>re serious than your failure to adequately comnunicate with your 

client, however, is' your conduct with respect to the Bar's inquiry once the 

grievance was filed ~ by the Frendlichs. Under the Rules for Discipline and 

Disbannent of Attorneys, the Chainnan of the Grievance Conmi ttee sent to yoU 

a Letter of Notice Which .required a "full and fair disclosure of all the 

facts and circumstances" concerning your conduct with regard to handlmg 

th~ legal matter of :Mrs. Frendlich.. You failed to deliver that response. 

The Offi~ of COunsel OI the NO~ carolina State. Bar gave you ~ additional I 
C?pportuni ty to respond by a rerrunder letter to which you also cUd not respond, 0, 

Finally, the Chai~ of the Griev?mce Cormni ttee issued a subpoena compelling '. 

your attendance bef~ the Grievance committee to testify with r~ to yourl 

conduct,. You failedi to appear at the designated time and place. After the 

date of the subpoena:, you advised the Office of Counsel that you w'ould r~ply 

to the Bar's inquir~i and you. again failed to make such a reply. 

Your failure to' respond to the fonnal mquiries of the Bar, especially 

by failmg to appear pursuant to the subpoena, not only violated North 

earol.iJ.1:aGeneral Sta"\:Ute 84-28 (b) (3) ," but also constituted conduct which 

adversely-reflected 0n your ability to practice law. It is a duty of an 

attorney as an offic~r of the court to comply' With the law and its process. 

Your failure to campJ,.y with the Bar's rules and requirements not only shOWs 

disrespect for the BC).r, but also mdicates ,a disregard and disrespect for 

the rules and processes of the law in general. 

Your conduct wa~ ·a direct violation of the Code of Professional I 
Responsibility cmd was a reflection on you arid th~ entire Bar of this State. 

II Your conduct was unpr:ofessional. It violated not only the letter, but also 

I the spirit of the Code of Professional Responsibility of the North Carolina 

State Bar. It was not such conduct as is expected of a member of the legal 

profession. It brings discredit upon you and tends to place the courts of 

this State and your f~llow members of the Bar in disrepute and further damages 

I 

·381 'roth in the eyes of the public. 
I 

.~~~~~.-,"-,-., ~~~~~.-~. ~-.. ~~~~~~-~~--~~ 
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Failure of attorneys to conduct themselves ,wi thin, the law, and: within 
, ~ 

the bounds of the Code Of Professional ~spo~ibili ty i$ ~e mo~t. ser~qus' 

ccmplaint against our profession, and was your error he::re. ~ou placed a 

privilege that you hold as' a lawyer to serve the pUbliq in seriouS jeQ)?ardy. 

The North Carolina State Bar is confident that this Public Censure w~ll 

be heeded by you, that it will be remembered by you, and that it will be 

beneficial to you. We are confident that you will never again allow yourself 

I 
I 
I 

I 
to depart from strick adherence to the highest standards of 'the' l~al 

protession. Accordingly, we sincerely trust that this 1?Ublio cen~er. instE;a,d! 

of being a burden, wil~ actually serve as. a profitable rernin,der ,~. weiI;:Jh 

carefully your responsibility to the public, your clients, your fellow' 

attorneys, and the court, with the result that you will be 'know.ri as a 

respected member of our profession whose'ftX)rd and conduct may be relied Upon 

without question. 

Pursuant to Section 23 of the Rules of Disciplinary, Procedl.i:l;e, it ,has ' 

been ordered that a certified c.opy of this Public Censure be, entere¢L uJ?On 

the judgment docket of the Superior Court of Wake Count.y anq also upon the' 

minutes of the Supreme Court of North Carolina. 

This the~. 1, day offEE\<vt\ ~j . , 199:(.. 

~~IC)L~o& 
William (Men Cooke,' Ch,a~ 
Disci~linar,y Heatin~ Committee 

I 
1 
I 
1 

I 
" 


